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2504 Cqmino Diablo, Suite zOD. Wolnul Creek, CA 94597

December 9, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA945O2

Subject:

Phone: (925) 283'6004 Fox: (9251 283-6124

Alorns.,, Counly
DFCIS20i.3

Enyironrnentol 
Heoffh

Soil and Groundwater Investigation
3635 13th Avenue
Oakland, California
STID 1121
AEI Proiect No. 6906

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy of the soil and groundwater investigation report for the above referenced site,
sent to you following review by Mr. Williamson.

I look forward to discussing this report with you and in working with your office to develop a
cost effective closure approach for this site.

Thank you and please contact me at (.925) 283-6000, extension 104, at your convenience to
discuss the reDort.

Peter McIntyT e
Project Manager,

Los ANeETfs o Ff, LAUDEaDALE
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. John Williamson, which
documents the soil and groundwater investigation perforrned at the property located at 3635 13th
Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1: Site Location Map). AEI has been retained by Mr.
Williamson to provide environmental consulting and engineering services associated with the
release of petroleum hydrocarbons at the property.

This report presents the activities and findings of the offsite investigation performed to better
assess the extent of the release from the former underground storage tank system on the property.
Six soil borings were advanced southeast of the property, along 13* Avenue in August and
October 2003. The investigation was performed in response to the requirement of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to further characterize the release.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the "site" or "property") is located in a residential
area of the City of Oakland, on the west corner of 13fi Avenue and Excelsior Street. The site is
.approximately 4,000 square feet in size and is currently vacant and un-improved. The site is
surrounded by fencing. The site was previously developed with a gasoline service station.

In December 1992, tfuee underground storage tanks (USTs), one 25O-gallon waste oil UST, one
500-gallon gasoline UST, and one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST were removed Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc. of San Ramon. The waste oil UST was located in a former building on the
southern half of the property, and the gasoline USTs were located on the northem end of the
property. Refer to Figure 2 for the former locations of the USTs. Soil samples collected beneath
the former waste oil UST revealed concentrations of 8,200 mglkg Total Oil and Grease (IOG),
290 mglkg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-g), artd 225 mg^g total lead.
Soil samples collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon gasoline UST indicated maximum
concentrations of 27 mgkg TPH-g and 5.5 mglkg benzene. Only minor concentrations of TPH
as gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were found in samples
collected beneath the 500-gallon gasoline UST (r).

In September 1993, AEI removed and disposed of approximately 360 cubic yards of
contaminated soil from near the former waste oil UST. Sidewall samples collected from this
excavation indicated that only minor contaminant concentrations remained in the soil.
Following this project, the former 25Ggallon waste oil UST was concluded to not pose a
significant threat to the groundwater (2).

Three monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-3) were installed in March Igg4,o. Soil samples
analyzed during the well installations contained only minor concentration of pefoleum
hydrocarbons. The wells were monitored on a quarterly basis from November 1994 to August

Soil and Groundwater Investigation Beport
Project No. 6906
october 30, 2003
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1995, when the ACHCSA approved a change in monitoring frequency to a biannual schedule.
Historical water elevations and groundwater sample analltical data is presented in Table 1.

On November 1 6 , 1 995 , AEI advanced a soil boring at each end of the former dispenser island to
depths of 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) on the west end, and 10 feet bgs on the east. Soil
samples were collected beneath the former dispensers at the request of the ACHCSA. Analysis
of soil samples collected from the two borings indicated that concentations of TPH-g and B'IEX
were below laboratory detection limits (a).

At the request of the ACHCSA, AEI prepared a workplan outlining a scope of work to further
define the extent of impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site (s). This investigation was
performed between August 1997 and January 1998. Nine soil borings (SBl through SB9) were
advanced on the property and down-gradient of the former gasoline USTs (6). Refer to Figure 2
for the locations of the borings. Groundwater sample analytical data is presented in Table 2 and
soil sample analytical data in Table 3. The investigation revealed significant concentrations of
contaminants in soil and groundwater and that the release had spread off-site in a southerly
direction.

An additional workplan was prepared, outlining the installation of two additional groundwater
monitoring wells (7). However, due to the City of Oakland's requirement for liability insurance
provided by the property owner for the wells, off-site monitoring wells could not be installed. A
letter addendum to the workplan was prepared and approved to investigate the offsite extent of
tle release with temporary soil borings (8). The remainder of this report presents the results of
that investigation and monitoring events performed on the existing well network.

3.0 GEOLOGY AND IIYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located at approximately 195 feet above mean seal level (msl). The site is located on
a slight topographic rise, which slopes moderately to the southwest, toward Highway 580,
approximately 200 feet southwest of the site.

logs of soil borings rcvealed that the native soils beneath the site generally consist of clayey sand
and clay from near ground surface to between 14 and 18 feet bgs. Clayey and silty sand was
present below this depth to between 20 and 23 feet bgs. The sandy layer was underlain by stiff
clay. A 0.75 foot thick gravel lens was present in SB-10 at 17 feet bgs, above the sandy zone.
Saturated conditions were obsewed in the sandy zone. Water levels were measured in the recent
borings at 15 to 25 feet bgs.

During recent monitoring activities, water levels were measured at approximately 14 feet bgs. tn
the February 1996 monitoring event, water levels rose to between approximately 4 and 9 feet bgs.
Water level measurements consistently reveal a southerly groundwater flow direction. The
hydraulic gradient calculated from the data obtained during the last three monitoring event was
0.05 to 0.06 ftft.

Soil and Groundwater Investigaiion R€port
ProJect No. 6906
Octob€r 30. 2003
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4.0 DRILLINGACTIVITIES

Prior to mobilization, a drilling permit was obtained from Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA). Two excavation permits were obtained from the City of Oakland for drilling
in the public right of way. Copies of permits are included in Appendix A. Underground Service
Alert (USA) was notified to identify public utilities in the locations of the borings.

Soil borings SB-10 and SB-11 were performed on August 2L,2003. Due to unmarked utilities
encountered on this date, the remaining borings (SB-12 to SB-15) were performed on October 9
and 10, 2003, after the locations were safely cleared with a water knife vacuum system to depths
deemed below any potentiai utility lines.

The borings were drilling with direct push (Geoprobe@) drilling equipment. The borings were
continuously cored with 2" diameter acrylic liners within the sampling barel. Soil samples were
cut from the liners at approximately 4 to 5 foot intervals. Selected samples were sealed with
Teflonru tape and plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the
laboratory. Logs of the borings are included in Appendix B.

When satuated soils were observed in the borings, groundwater samples were collected. To
collect groundwater samples, the drill rods were removed and temporary 3/4" poly vinyl chloride
(PVC) well casing was installed, with 5 to 10 feet of factory slotted screen. Groundwater
samples were collected from five of the soil borings. Although apparently saturated soils were
observed in SB-14, this boring was left open with casing installed for approximately six hours,
after which no evidence was observed of collectable groundwater. Samples from the other
borings were collected with either a stainless steal bailer or drop tube equipped with a check ball.

Groundwater samples were collected into 40-rnl volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and l-liter
amber bottles. The groundwater samples were capped so that there was no head space or visible
air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transpoflation to the
laboratory.

Upon completion of sample collection, all drilling rods and temporary casing was removed ftom
the borings. The boreholes were then backfilled with neat cement grout. The tops of the
boreholes were then sealed with concrete patch to match the existing grade.

5.0 WELLMONTTTORINGANDSAMPLING

This report documents groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed on January 24,
2002, July I5,20O3 and October lO,2003 of the three existing wells, MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3.
During each event, the wells were opened and the water levels from the top of the casings were
measured with an electric water level meter. Each well was then purged of approximately 3 well
volumes of water, until the purge water appeared reasonably clear and water qualily
measurements were relatively slable. During purging, the following water quality paxameters

Sdl and Groundwater Investigation Report
Poject No. 6906
Octob€r 30, 2003
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were measured: temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and oxidation-
reducdon potential (ORP). Once the water levels returned to at least 9OVo of their original levels
in the wells, water samples were collected. Refer to Appendix C for Groundwater Well
Sampling Field Forms, which include details on the sampling of each well.

The groundwater samples were collected from each well with new disposable bailers. Water was
poured from the bailers into two 40 ml VOA vials and l-liter amber bottles and capped so that
neither headspace nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers. The samples were
labeled and placed on ice and transported under chain of custody protocol for anatysis.

6.0 SAMPLE ANALYSES

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed at McCampell Analytical Inc. (Department of
Health Services Certifrcation 41644) of Pacheco, Ca"lifomia. From SB-10 to SB-15, a total of 12
soil samples and 5 groundwater samples were analyzed. Three groundwater samples were
analyzed during each monitoring event. All samples were analyzed for TPH-g by EPA method
8015Cm, for TPH as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA method 8015C and for BTEX and methyl te(iary
butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 80218. l,aboratory analyticai rcports, which include copies
of chain of custody documents and laboratory quality assurance / quality confol data, axe
included in Appendix D.

Soil Sample Analytical Results

TPH-g and TPH-d were both detected in 7 of the soil samples, up to 660 mg/kg and 100
mg/kg, respectively, with the highest concentrations in sample SB-15 15. Benzene was
detected in four of the soil samples, up to 0.39 mg/kg (SB-10 12'). TEX were detected in
several samples, up to 5.6 mg/kg, 1.3 mg/kg, and 1.9 mg/rrg, respectively. MTBE was
not detected above labomtory detection in any of the soil samples. Refer to Table 3 for
detailed soil sample analytical data.

Groundwater Samples

Groundwater sample analyzed during the last three monitoring events consistently reveal
the highest contaminant concentrations present in well MW-2. During the most recent
event, TPH-g and TPH-d werc detected in this well at 19,000 tr/ and 1,800 pgn,
respectively. Benzene was detected at 21ffi StgA in MW-2 and at 14 pg/l in MW-3.
Detailed analytical data from the monitodng wells in included in Table l.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in each of the five water samples collected from
the soil borings. TPH-g ranged from 270 pglt (SB-13) up to 3,800 pgn (SB-1 1). TPH-d
ranged from a20 pgA (SB-12) up to 2,400 pgfl (SB-11). Benzene concentrations ranged
from <0.5 pen (SB-12, SB-13, and SB-15) up to 140 pgll (SB-11). MTBE was not

6.1

6.2

Soil and GJoundr4iater Investigation Report
Proj€ct No. 6906
October 30, 2003
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detected in any of these groundwater samples. Detailed gtoundwater sample analytical
data from the soil borings is presented in Table 2.

7.0 SUMMARYANDCONCLUSIONS

This investigation included the collection and anaiyses of soil and groundwater sample collected
form six off-site soil borings (SB-10 to SB-15) advanced south of the source area to further
define the extent of the release.

Soil samples collected during this investigation did not reveal any significant additional area of
impacted unsaturated soils, although low concentrations of hydrocarbons were found in soil
samples collected from the two borings near the property to the south (SB-10 and SB-11) and in
the apparent smear zone in SB-15.

Groundwater sample analytical data from the off-site borings did reveal the TPH-g and TPH-d
have spread off-site in a southerly direction, although concenffations decrease with distance from
MW-2, located adjacent to the former tank hold. Benzene was not detected the three down-
gradient borings SB-12, SB-13, and SB-15, however benzene concentrations in MW-2 ranged
from 2,300 |rgn to 3,100 lrgn over the last three monitoring events. Despite the fact that the
plume appears to have a limited off-site extent, high dissolved contaminant concentrations
remain in well MW-Z.

Past sampling has revealed impacted soil remaining in the soils neax boring SB3 and high
dissolved contaminant concentrations centrally on the property (SB1, SB-3, and SB-7). Based on
these findings and those of the recent investigation, it would be prudent to evaluate cost effective
source area soil and groundwater treatrnent options. Treatrnent of this area would limit
additional offsite migration of contaminants. In the meantime and as requested by the ACHCSA,
quarterly monitoring of the existing well network will continue, with the next episode scheduled
to occur in January 2O0/'.

8.0 REFERENCES
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Underground Storage Tank Removal Final Report, Janualy 20, 1993 - Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc.

Contaminated Soil Over-excavation Final Report, November 18, 1999 - All Environmental,
Inc.

Soil Boring and Monitoring WelI Installation Report, December 14, 1994 - All
Environmental, Inc.

Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation, December 11, 1995 - All Environmental, Inc.

Phase II Subsurface Investigation Workplnn, J:une 5, 1997 - All Environmental, Inc.

Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report,larfiary 20, 1999 - All Environmental, Inc.
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1 . Workplan, December 3, 1999 - AEI Consultants

8. l€tter to Amir Gholami of the ACHCSA, September 9, 2002 - AEI Consultants

9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI, including observations and
descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samplss
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and iocation of the
work.

Sincerely,

Report Distribution:
Mr. John Williamson
l5il Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

Mr. Don Hwang
ACHCSA
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUELIC WORKS AGENCY

WAllll{ RI,;SOURCcS SECTIoN
399 l:LMlt UR$',I'ST, ITAYW^.RD, Clt. 94S44J395
PtloNE (510) 610-6633 Jam.s yoo I'AX (st0)?E2-1939

I'ERMIT'NO. W03{747

1
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t

L

_1.

WAI'BR RESOLIRCES SECTION
GROUNDWATEI( PROTTJCTION ORDINANCE

Rtf l-CENERAI, CONI)ITIoNST GEOI'ECHNICAL & CONTAMINATION BoRI':HoLES

pfior lo any clrilling activities $hall be fio applicants r€sponsibitities to coutaci and coordirate o Undcrgrountl
llervicr Alcri (US$, obtairr encroaehflre pcrmlt(s), cxcavation permit(s) ot any othcrpemit$ rc_quirBd.for lhat
Fodcral, StatL:, County or to thc City rrd follow all Cily or County Onlitrances. No work thall begin untll ol1 thc
permits and rrqoirtmentl have bccn approl'r:d or obtaincd.

Ilorcholcs Bhrll not bo left opcn for a perlod of nrore than 2,1 hours. All borcltolos lelt open ruorc tltan 24 hourc
will nccd appruval fronr Alamedu County Public Works Agency, Water Rcserutce Scction. All boreholcs shall
bc boclriill{rd accor.ding to permit destruciioo rcquinenre[ts and'all concrctc materigl and asphaltnaterid shsll be
lo Cnltrun$ Spcc or ComtyTcily Codcs. No borchole(s) shall be lefr io a manncr to act.08 s conduit at ary timr'.

pcrinitc, pe?rnitteors, contrcctors, con$ulrarts or agcnts shall be resportsible to assuro that sll materiil or watcrs
gurrcratod'rluritrg drilling, boring detruction, a.urVor otlrer aclfuiti€s associated wrlh tbis Permit will bc safaly
franctlcc!, propcrly managcd, lnct disposed of aocording to all qpplicablc f€dclal, stale, and local sfttucs
rcg lating tuilr. in no cnse shdl flrese nraterials and/or walqts be allowed to entl)r, or potcntiElly Enter, on'or off
site stOtrir scwcn, dry wclls, or Watcnft,ay$ or bs allowod tO rnove off tho propcrty whem Wok is bCing
. oorlrpl eled.

ponnit is vrlld only for the pnrposc spooified hercin Angust 26, to Auguct 261 2003. No clunges irt
conslruction Frocedurt,s, as desiribcd on this pcrmit applicaiion. Eotholos shsll not bg corvertcd to tmnitoring
vells, without a pmlit application proccss,

Drilling Pcflrit(s) can be voidcd/ canccled only ir writilg. It is the al)plicants rcsppnsibilitics to notify Alameda
(:lurrty fublic Works Agcncy, Water Rcsotrcos $cction in *riUng for 8n exteDsion or to oanccl tlle drilliflg
pcrmifapplicarion. No d;l[ng permii application(s) shall bo excndcd beyorultinety (90) days from tho.origur*l
iran alri,. Applicann nny nol cancel n drilting pernrtt application aftor thc complolion datc of tho peruit iesucd
has prssed.

Pe4uittco slnll assume entirc rcsporuibility for all gcrivitics and useg undcr ihis pcrmtt rrnd shall ildcnrni fy'
drsfcnd ond srvc thc Alanrccla C;unty Fubtio Works Agcucy, its ofticcrs, tgcflts'.rDd cmployeoe ftcc ald
hannloss from quy and all cxpenso, cost, liability in conncction wilh or resulting &om thc cxercise o[ tltis Pemrit
inchrding, but not linritod tq propcrly donoge, pcrsonal iqiury and wrongfrrl dcath.

Suhmit 6its plao showing location or boring.
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PAGE2 of 2

EXCAVATIOI{ PERMIT
TO EXCAYATE IN STRI,ETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK

CIVIL
ENGINEERhIG

Permit valid for 90 days from date of issuance.

35

r:,*ffi:ffi;::Y,*o*qtt;

SITE ADDRESSI/LOCATTON

CITY EUSINESII TrI,:I( I

K ufrN
?-63'Gooo
.  L85.

E,
xo3oo >z

APFROX. START DATE

x.LL-63
COI.ITRACTOR,S UCENSE # AND Cltslt

I- Stla l.w r.quirc! rltri rhc contecot/ownar q.ll Und.rEro{dt S.rvic. AI.n (USA) rwo wo.ldr,!_1rll 
*forE "xqvr.in& Thi! p..rnir ir no. AU urC"r .ppti.en trssccwld !n im'rirv ilcntiffc$ion nutnbcr i$ucd bv usi. rt use tlpr""ii-I*i i-i&..2-z+H, uoa..g*,1 s.rvicc Akn tusA) |

2- 48 hours prior to starung work, you MUST CALL (510) 23g-3651 to sch€dulc rn,**.doo. 
.---

3- 48 hours prior to re'paving, r compectiou certitlcate ls required (valved for rpproved slurry beclditt).

1ffitr,H$ffiff-]ffi"*j*,**,j311:,*3q:'.7q1r1*:g:.sdTorljo..9sl evc,!"tcaoewri!6Gqui*rrFr'i,rocoflrllt, dt!., iqravc, d.orolid,6 rlp& rry rrrucu6, pr- 
" 

a-r-rJ,'rL-.f i- 
'erJ 

".*. E 'lorE lrdr cd'r  lt crq or cdra!' {ti!6 roquin rFrE
p,-uoo.ocd.coor..or]-r *'#6iorr"-"*--i*a.-,,y6^,^i.:-=Y:f"*9'*l.p:4tofiLr4!.d'd;!.itttufn--aei.-.i[r.piovi.ioor of &6 Co!tsrcto/r tlcttro L* Ctt 

- - '- -_r @ rqPra q 'PFFa ror rEr Pc|llll lo n& r tit!.d td@r 6{ !E L lic!!r.d gurllt|lr !o 6c
rrcr.d arcdpti{. e,ry v'"r.d- ft;.,;ctt'JY*-Y9:jg1.g T:'- r oc oo rruirc, aa- n"rsaoq coi, o. t i t i. .*ryr t 

"*.. lJ'a" iiii.? u,.*ri.::*.:lgrylg.csc.ao zrirrr u) ray.ad"r f",.,-J;fi;'lt:_: _,,____..._v., 
?:E, +p|lqd ror. Fl'|rrDjcdr 6. +?lij&r !o r.id d4, of lEamt! tl|! t5ol:

il#:ffi i"-3ffiT|lHHJn--Y*_y11* d b t" *,1, -a'r. i iil'i.li #&-i. ",r,noa r., riro (s.c. 7rx4, B,,.itrc.rProtulirr Codc Tb Coot.dodr Lic!rEof-i.1".. 
"c.hty.i--,rrg'Tffii 

|l &f, ld.o.rcd ot orlarld llr rib (S.c. 7tX4, 8r||itrc.r
pt*ia.a uo o"t l"l.*.-E-.. fiHjfu * or.."a ro, dc rrrx-* "- ".,,,. 

g *g:11!a:l wto do..^.ttct w!* &ttdf o'6;Ebfin;;t"-.ffi:ffi ,fl Hffi trlilHl*:.il;_nffi:.fi il;;ffi ;trfr fl-lff ;ffi ffi ffiffi g*TffJ
Tfdprovitf tta h6 dd nd bdl,t n idprow f6 rtc FrrD-. 

"i;):v ! tta o*llsr ol Eta taoEr.r{v- D cr6.i tndn ri. dr.I r, { ;!c oa6. pqod},, ; G,H 6;;;-,fiffi-:?fi. .oo"o &. ro: 0) ro brrwb !,, ,rnEiprt pr... of rrdt c. (
:*1g11"j3"gtagg1: 11ypgFt-"-,i-;iJ;;Jlil!. dbworr, _d cl r b.ro o.rErdo.d r*affin"##,*m:s*gsl;sy,*:..{4d"Tfr "fyy'_y-:l31.ry o*-y-. e*"a. 6... ?d*-iJffi;Hdffir
flj';ffisfm#Htff:1.di-.*5-.d*ilnd;ffi'ffi'r,ci!.l(s6.?rx4,r{hc..|!dpjfs.tod.co.r.E rr.c6!8to,,rLtcc.rorr*fi fffeT: *etq.rq ilt" i'id' or id-. di:;i,"di-r. d;"fi;ffi,ffi if;frffi#ffi*;t #ffi;l.fi1tr I |a.slqt rtd.r Sc , BepC h( t;. r€..q

I t Ltt6t rm[6it t|v' I 
TY 

*:ttt t *t1..!' dr G.rrtbd. oa !rb*.r'r cqFit{h bre.oiIc{diod oo?t tirEf (s6. tflxtr t rtof ccd.),
lutot t I I LQ6GL'62 c6ery e 7f AfZ p 6^,rpt^r q.A-r nr rl l^Is,. oo

l"tffih$,ffiy"b"ffiHmmi.-'**"tryFrohry..o.,o.rbb**6rsJdrr'60l?orrqrrcooparrdolrrr

fffffiffi *ff## "T"-9o'Ertu?6o, t .l u t6. nbi-rr.-rbwort .'r-copro.rho p.o.,iriu oart t hor cod., y",, roon tdhsi6
',,ordleorh,.r,,!.rc***..,"1,L##1,*imi-i::1lg:lr..lp'-Gnri6ii6i#lilii*oo*r-ru.i.bdcod!. ni.;Htr"1[,ffiiffi,TffH"n- - *,.+*ur.t.' J.r.E fififfiT;ffi,'ffi'i..l#f''ffi mffi*;,'lj* "'d.ofrorc.., ft6 nd ..bd -' -d., *:H }gg*t.*-tr ..q* * oo i-ri il;.Ii;;Hfifi,..o o* r.-*. o* civ, irt ofrrc..r'o'Iotc'.'hdd'r.itr4rdrlrruirr,orri'-, ot.i.iib'.rffi;;;ffi;;ffiiEiJrf#.ffi'"fr'#*fffir*,5lLl:;H"o

rid a .'hi{ i' ht caut'.th' of t' *ar !"fonnod tta.. 6o r*i---i il|iil } pqrnib,r tdtrn io rofto rb. o6&arcu !ri6 ., rc.r !o rtrc rmi!6rr*. Tti.d!hvoiJ9t &'| ft6 6'drraof irrunco raLr ra.$rj b |;6dbf |b Of|EilJrr oAi". *nqt$a rrifihr,

hq*t 'mtd tr t ..li!cn'!d undGr ptothion''of ctrdat-g ol Dlrhidr s of il6 !{.itr. rd Ptofaadfr co& ad r dc6h b ftt forc dd rtr..t (tf c6tnctor), o( l hav! c.dr. Fflnit lrd {.c. to itr rlquif.fi.d|l, |!d rh$ |!. rbovc hfomrrm n rm J cor*ii6e-.ra, C L*.

DATB IISUED -
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CITY OF OAKLAND . Community and Economic Development Agency
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EXCA1 ATION- PRIVATE Fork Type

USA #

Owner W]LLIAMSON
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L ic  Addr 3354 Ivn .
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$ . 0 0
$ . 0 0
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CIVL
ENGINEERING

AGEZ of 2
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTIIER SPECIFTED WORK

' Permit valid for g0 davs from date of issuance.
PeRr'{rrM'MBERxo 

goQI 13
APPROX. END DATE

8.2c.'o
COMTRACTOR'S LICE{SE f AND CI.ASS

SITE ADDRXSS/LOCATION

I
24.HOUR SMERCBNCY FHONA NUMBBR
(Pcr6it rot vrlid without 24-lloor hbcr)

?-5. L93.G@
2.

CITY BUSINESS TAX '

slat' lrw nquircs that lh. contrachr/own.r etl und,crSourd.&rvicc Alcn (usA) rwo workhg d.yr bcforc cxcivrrin& Thi p€rmit i5 not vrtid untcss rppiicinr hrs3.c!cd an ioqui.y id€ntifcarion hurflbcr i$u!d by USA, Thc USA tetcrtoxrqcc 'n nrqqry rcnnncaoon nuftbcr Isrucd Dv usA, Tnc USA tdcp_Pgixl,'ritEifi-FBnE6{::34K Uid"nrourd Scrvicc AIcn (USA) t

4E hours prior to starring vorrq you MUST (ALL qrol zre-rgg-rJ schedure an inspecfion.
48 hours prior to re.paving, a compaction cert:ficate-rst-recuired ($,aived for rDDroved slunrhours prior to le.paving, a compaction -iequired (waived for approved slurry bacldill).

OllNEf,.'BI'ILDET

llTl.dT- 
t'.t t g tFn4 ft@ 6€ c(ta.'rct6! Liclolc lrwfortte fo[oc&'s ri$6 (scc. ?031.5 Bo.hc'r rd pmf,.rri codq Ary c t or.oudty wtich rcquir!, i p6,Ei! toce rcl '&rr i4.o{c, d.aolirh, o. rEpdr &y .t!ct[r,, prio. to i! i!ru&cr, d; rquirr tic +glictd for dct FrDir ro fb. riFcd fad€dt

tl:.f:f_5 "T*{r's-Lic.a!6 
hw cb!-pr...-9 Ccu-"""lns wn! So.. Zcbq of O'i"t i* r or m r*i,or. |'d Ptlf.irioo, Codc, or 6|t bc ir cirrlr 6.ltfroc d hc b,!i! fo. dE

*LT1*: jy riohrior or scidoo ?dr r .5 6l' -v ryu"-, r* . ffi-i'if,t' ,r' .o,u,i-,il""u 6aii-iiil*.Ji'il"sb'
l-1.:1:g1|.g:S:?:g.."v..4.l*1.Ji.ra,c-.i--'r,"r;ffi;;A-il-ffi*li,;rtrJ'iH;il.il1,il#on*,o,,'rc(scc.7044,Braiocltft;;d;; ;;;; ;;;;;il;H # ffi;, tr;ltr;'"",ffii,l.,i lh.r nFIt ;-tufl91.q,j!.yty*q:,:.t"tTb"d"d{orcrcdiorrrc. ni :d;il#;;;o*";;-*;iil;il,.;iiiTrilil,i,illil'iJfilT,"T,ffij
tontad of provinf th|t hs dll not buitd tr idprcvs for 6c pu,?o.6 of !.tc),

SylA_to," 9-- -.. rturiog !ry rtu!€-- ycrr pcrtod. 1s"", ZoA a"Acr, i:iffi*l-Coa"1.
I hrvc rot chilcd crceptid ('o tth $Miviri6 oo EorE th|[ rwo

ll-:T.{tu "q.Y, 
ro cr"ru'i"av -c;ncria *it It"-J 

"-Lid rl" uo P|ljcc! (scc. 7{x4, Bu'ioc.r ed ftofcltidi codq Tbc cnt*bdi Liccalc t w
Hf.TL_-,;1Iof 

proe€'tywhob!il&ori,oprw.,o",o-,.aa*n""oa'Jb."ii;';k";r.;;;;;-6-ft;;,",-.;;"';;;,fi;;"ff;
tr l-t6 oE apt qdca Sar. E.IPC fu 6i. rard

f(t tcr*y.rrrm rt* t Lr. r ccnifFro of colatt to |!lf-i!!*, 6 | ccrdthdo of worrc/r contp.o.di$ trerrtlEc!

eaar l1c t:3,ln.Z--a?- c".p-yn."STltf6 CpF{pG. N

6. I clttiticd cqt ihEtEof (Sc6. 1700, Lbo. Code).

o J ct'{ty l!|t i'r lhcF.fonEad. of lt *oft fot whicb- thit-rcilril ir- in&d, I dull Er d?by sy Fr.o h r .!e.r |o r. t t..ooo .rSjcct to tt toltcs,r c@pdrrtio L.wrof Crltfdnir (oor |lqdrEd for r.orl vdu.d .r ono hrrd,"a aoU.n t$OOt ." foirl. . -

E To APTCANT: u' rfic. tutirs ttri. cqrificrtc of Ercnprioo, ycr rhodrt tcc6c .ftice to tt wortc cmtouJio pnwiriur of th! t"rbo. codc, g|r E !r forrt*ith
PP:TjaIg-*oi! 

lhill to dc ed rwt*Gd._E p"qq 
I ""4 

p"'o-,i J.r p.*x-' *rru"- r: oryron rz.rz oc d6 o.rLld Muaicip't cod!. tri'
8.t ! tdr f - t t .cErF. t !6didm$16€pd[ i i t . . thubor.Pot ibbdd!hi i ! ! td i i6 i l t i .s . ' i . i ' !ornof*or tpcr forordurdcf | top€t6i tor$i . io.d| tofF. ! f lu&to

m,Tjqg Yf-I1ct. t. q.try*G T lcttEinlc !tnu, ddty."""pr-oo *t" eo-ir |tl!.t !o dd.nd, h&irsiry, lfvc |n.r hotr h$r|rlc!! rrc cit',, itr ofrecn
3_F,+, "19 1v 

'{ 
I ruittr chY, or-rcrior bicgh. by rr pcrro't*- - ,*i"r *i.y toair a,;*lo, a;o.i ; tun*. or drEsc ro FRoo! m dtq sqctg

tr.:llT..: T:g:*.Y n|a worr tGtfodn r' ud€.lto Pcndr or h corc$ac6 of pcnni!.crr frit rc to tlifod 6r obli!fti.d wirt .!.pccr ro rttct nuincotrcc. Ili:it void 90 dry! f(c.' d.i. of i*gmcc roi* u cxreari-;. g;"bd by G D;i; 
"rGi**. 

* n-"t -o g,ritdb.,

hc'c5ydr''E6rttr'n.tjc!tt!cdutdcfpto|.itio|ofchtpGr9ofDivi'ih3ofthc8utiE$rndtYofc!rid|c6dc{ddyli:Gdritb.fdtfo'tcedcffccr(ifc.dbi)'
ut pcrfln |t|d |aruc to itr rcquirqncnt , .nd thrj {tc .bgid<|l|dot| i. r{c rd co.Est ud., p. try of try.

fonn./ndcr..rsrb ot atvlqrt
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Proiect No: 6906

Projecl Name: Williamson

Client: J. Will lamson

Localion: 3635 lSth Ave., Oakland

Sheet: 1 of 1

Log of Borehole: SB-10

ID
o

Subsurface
Description

Sample Data

Remarks.g

d _ t
I

ao

6

=9).

0 -

2 -

6 -

1 0 -

16-

1 8 -

l
20-l

l
- - l

'. -]

l*l
*--l

' t

30-.]

sc

GW

SC

CL

Ground Surface

-

Start at 10am

Hand auger 0-4'

Strong hydrocarbon (HC) odor

Liner iam 
'1 2- 1 6' - no recovery

Strong HC odor

PVC w/ 5' screen to 24'

'r%

ii;liili

i,lj;Xiii
irii,iii:rli

%

ASPHALT ROAD
. Asohalt and oravel

SAIVD
Chy€y sand, hard, dry, olive color

sB-10 5'

sB-10 8'

CLAY
Clay, sandy clay, tan witi olive
steal(s

sB- l012'

GRAVEL
@

SANT)
Very flne to line sand with clay,
damp, sand wet below 20'

sB-r0 19'

CLAV
Tan clay wflh minor sand, hard

End of Borehole

Drill Date: 8i/2 1 /03

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth (lt): 24
Depth lo Wat€r (tt): 1 9

Reviewed bla LMS

Logged by PJM

AEI Consultads
2500 Camino Oiablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 28&6000
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Proieci No: 6906

Project Name: Williamson

Client: J. Will iamson

Location: 3635 13th Ave., Oakland

Sheet: I of 1

Log of Borehole: SB-11

6

USCS

Subsurtace
Oescription

Sample Data

Remarks.c

d _ l

o

=

o

E
o

o

J

0-

4

,,,-

' n .

.u .

' ' -

N -
't

-l

tL-l

I*-j
't

281
I
I

so--l

CL

CL

SM

CL

Ground Surface

!t

Start at 8:'1sam

Hand aug€r s5'

Strong hydrocarbon (HC) odor

Strong HC odor

Water level @2 hr

PVC w/ 5' scr€an to 24'

ASPHALT ROAD
Asphalt and concrete with aggregate
titl

CLAY
Clay, moderately plastic, grey to
black

CLAY
Clay with fine sand, oliv€ color

Sand increasing with deptl

Damp but not salurated

sB-1 1 8'

sts-l1 t2'

CLAY
Brown - tan clay, hard

SAND
Very fioe to line sand wrlth minor silt,
olive color, satJrated

sBn I 19'

CLAY
Clay with sand, orange - tan

End of Boreholo

Drill Date: 8/21103

Drill Method: Direct Push

Total Depth (ftl: 24
Depth to Water (ft): 17.2

Reviewed by: LMS

Logged by PJM

AElConsultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suit€ 200
Walnut Cr€ek CA 94597
(925) 283-6000
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Project No: 6906

Project Name: Williamson

Client: J. Williamson

Location: 3635 13th Ave., Oakland

Sheet: 1 ol t

Log of Borehole: SB-12

q,

' uscs
Subsurface
Description

Sample Data

Remarks-q

F *
6 i

I

cD

o

3
E
U)

o

2-

4 -

. .

1 0 -

trl
'l

'ol

,ul
',t--]

* ]

I
t cJ-l
241

J
26i|

:J

CL

CL

SM

Ground Sudace

!

Start at 1:35pm

Water knife to 5'

Moderate Ho(dies€l ?) odor

Strong HC odor

PVC w/ 5' scf€en to 24'

,ffi
',ffi,

ASPHALT BOAD

Vilrphalt 
and concrete with aggregate/

SAI'D
Fine to coarse sand, minor clay,
oamp

Coarsens with depth

CLAY
Clay with angular gravel (to 2 cm),
hard, tan - color change.at 1 l,0' to
olive

Sandy clay, no gravel

sB-r2 12'.

SA'VD
Fine to medium sand with silt and
clay, damp, hard

sB-12 18'

SA'VD
, Verytine sand with minor sift and
@
\ CLAY I
Eterals& jsldJel jieE-J

End of Borehol€

Drill Date: lCU9/03

Drill Method: Dlrect Push

Total Depth (ft): 24
Depth to Water (tt): 19.5

Reviowed by: LMS

Logged by: PJM

AElConsultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 9,1597
(925) 28&6000



Start at 10am
Water knife to 5'

Slight HC odor

PVC w/ 5' screen to 24

ASPHALT ROAD
Asphalt and concrete with aggregate

SAiVD
Clayey sand, slightly damp

CLAY
Stitf clay with low sand

Sand increases with deoth

SA'VD
Very tine to line sand with clay,
damp, oliv6 colored steaks

V, fine to med sand, saturated

CLAV
Clay with sand, tan . hard

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Project No: 6906

Proiect Name: Williamson

Client: J. Williamson

Location: 3635 13th Ave-, Oakland

Sheel: 1 of 1

Log of Borehole: SB-13

Drill Dare:10/1cyo3

Drlll Method: Dkest Push

Total Depth (ft): 24
Depth to Water (ft): 15.2

Review€d by: LMS

Logged by PJM

AEI Consultanls
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Cfe6k, CA 94597
(925) 283{000
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Proiecl No: 6906

Project Name: Williamson

Client: J. Will iamson

Location: 3635 13th Ave., Oakland

Sheet: t of 1

Log of Borehole: SB-14

o

USCS

Subsurface
Description

sample Data

Femarks-q

d i J
]
ID

o

=

o

g)
o

4 -

8 -

,?-

1 6 -

18-
-.1

20-J
-t

, t)-l
24-)

*i
*i
,l

sw

CL

SW

Ground Surface

Start at 9:30am

Water knife io 6'

Color change to lt. olive @ 1 4'

Moderate HC odor below 16

PVC d 'l 0' screen to 25.5

unerjam - no recovery 24-26'

Conqete

sAivo
Loose well graded sand with few
fines

ruCLAY
Moderately plaslic clay with minor
fin6 sand, tan with olive streaking

sB- l4 12

SA'VD
Loose well graded sand, angular io
sub-angular clasts

wet but not saturaled

sB- l4 16 '

c.,ffi
CLAV
Stift clay with minor sand, tan

End ot Borehole

Drill Date:'10l1C/03

Drill Method: Oirect Push'

Total Depth (ft); 26
Depth to Wat€r (ft): Dry

Reviewed by: LMS

Logged b]4 PJM

AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnul Creek, CA 94597
(925) 283-6000
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Project No: 6906

Proiect Name: Williamson

Client: J. Will iamson

Losation: 3635 13th Ave., Oakland

Sheet: 1 ol 1

Log of Borehole: SB-15

USCS

Subsurlace
Descriplion

Sample Data

Remarks6
E
an J

o

d i
o 3

a!

o

=

2 -

u-

8 *

't0-

,r l'l
'r-l

: : :

201

lu1
I,01

*l
* ]

* ]

SW

SC

Ground Surface

!

Start at 8i30am

Water knife to 7'

Colorchange to lt. olive @13.5'

Slight HC odor (die€el?)

No HC odor

PVC v,/ 5' screen to 27'

Liner jam - no recovery 2+27'

Concfete

r . . :

SAND
Sand with gravel and clay, pipe
present at 2' and at 5'

Fine to coars€ sand, sm gravel

ru,

SA/VD
Very fine to fine sand with clay

c

sB-15 19'

CLAY
Stiff clay with minor sand

End of Borehol€

Drill Date;1CY1c/03

Drlll Method: Direct Push

Toial Depth (tt): 27
Depth to Water (ft): 24.8

Review€d by: LMS

Logged by: PJM

AElConsultants
2500 Camino Diablo; Suite 200
Walnut Cfe€k, CA 94597
(92s) 28S6000



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Will iamson 112412002
6906 PJM

3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

coMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percenl
initially beige and no hc odors
pH orJt of calibration

Weff Casing Diameler (2"/4"/6")

OK
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above mst) 1 94.75
Depth of Well ' ' r' . i '.': 23.50
Depth to Water (f rom top of casing) 9.53

185.22

3

6.7

: . . . ' i ,  .  : ' ' clear quikly

. 
'r .. .- . . , ,,. Fre product present?

2 VOAs & 1-liter
. " . i ' , . .
i . , .  p H  . ,

: N .: .
(Fs/L)

2 62.4

4 62.6 1641
6 63.1 1620
8 oo.c 1690



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

MW-2

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
T

Williamson 1/24t2002
6906 PJM

3635 13th Avenue. Oakland

2 VOAs & 1-liter

I t m e :
(psicm)

2 oc- / 6.5

4 oo.o 6.5 clear at 4.5 gall
66.9 6.5

10 7.3
12 68.1

strong hc odors



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORIVI

Williamson 1124/2002
6906 PJM

3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2'74"/6")

Replaced lock and cap lv

198.93

J5.5U

r g ) . .  r ' ,  r ' .  I  . 10.08
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 188.85

12.2

12.0
Appearance of Purge Water clear quikly

Yes / No I Thickness (ft):

2 VOAS & 1-liter

Vol Removed
(9al) ..:

Temperalure.
(deg C) .'

DH
.  rDo  . .
.: (mg/L)

66.2 760
4 66.4 658
6 66.2 745

I 66.9 744

12 64.2 7 E 1 clear

oH out of calibration



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER IVONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

MW-1

: .. Project Name: Williamson '. . Qate,oJ Sampling:7/1512003
, ..'.Job Number: 6906 . Name iof, Sampler:A Nieto

3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

. :

OK

194.75

23.50
Depth to Water (f rom top of casing) 12.85
Watdr 181 .90

5.1

o.u

clear at 2.5 gallons

2 VOAS & 1-liter

1 9 . 1  1 6.81 1512
1l 19.02 6.76 1562 -.1.c

o 19.01 6.73 1652 -4.4

Brown and no odors



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER I\4ONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

MW.2

Williamson 7t15t2003
6906 A Nieto

3635 13th Avenue. Oakland

Numberof Samples/Container Size 2 VOAS & 1-liter

Time l

20.10 6.68 1291 5.5 -183.9

6 20.16 6.68 1 195 5.6 -172.3

20.12 6.64 1268 3.0 -163.3

12 20.07 6.60 1346 2 .1 -17 4.2

Initially grey and strong hydrocarbon odors



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORIVI

Williamson 711512003
6906 A Nieto

. Project Addresis: 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

2 VOAs & l-liter

r . T i m e Temperature
i .  (deS C) :

.  , p H  . '

3 19.67 7.27 8 1 4 10.4 20.9
19.75 7.23 8 1 6 1 0 . 8 30.8

9 19 .5 7 . 1 8 424 .t.o 38.7
12 19.56 7 . 1 8 426 3 .1 41 .7

grey and slihgt odors



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAIVIPLING FORM

MW-1

!
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
T
T
t
I
t
t

Will iamson Date of Sampling:10110/2003
ovuo A Nieto

3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

OK

194.75

23.50
14.58

1 8 0 . 1 7

4.3

6.0
Appearance of Purge Water clear at 2.5 gallons

no I Thickness (tt):

2 VOAS & 1-liter
'. 

:i *, ,'

, ,  '  ! ' t "  '
Vol Remi:ved

{oal)
. : ,  D O

(mgLl

19.58 6.80 1876 -75.0

4 1 9.58 6.81 1 937 0.78 -68.1

19.52 6.84 1940 1.25 -50.9

Initially brown and slight hc odors



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

MW-2

Williamson 'to/10t2003

OYUO A Nieto
3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6") 2
Wellhead Condition OK

196.44
Depth of Well 36.00
Depth to Water (f rom top of casing) 13.79

182.65

10.7

12.0

clear at 2.5 gallons

Yes / No

2 VOAs & 1-liter
'  

oRP 
' .

(mev) .

1 9.82 6.96 1 1 6 9 1 .04 -231 .7
6 20.72 6.87 I  109 0.32 -213.9

v 20.73 1201 0 . 1 8 -220.6
20.47 1 t 9 5 0 . 1 4 -213.6

Start grey and strong hydrocarbon odors



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

MW.3

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
T
I
I

Williamson 10/1 0/2003
6906 Name of Sampler:A Nieto

3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

2
OK

'198.93

J5.DU

14.00
Water Elevation (leet above msl) 1 84.93

10.3

12.O

Appearance of Purge Water clear at 1.5 gallons

2 VOAS & 1-liter

voinemoveo
' ' lgal)

. . .  oRP  .
' (mev1 '

19.50 7 .73 1 .42 -138.9

o 20.o2 7.56 733 1 .34 -141 .6

I 'I 9.96 7.45 745 - 1 4 1 . 1

12 19.78 I ..7Y 739 1 .44 138.9

Start grey and slightly hydrocarbon odors
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I" -, ^. I 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553_5560
6$ MICAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I retephone: e2s-'is8-r620 Fax: e2s-.7ss-t622

f\r' | http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
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All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tu::nelRoad, Suite B

Lafay eite, C A 9 4 5 49 - 4 | 57

Client Project ID: #4575; Williamson Date Sarnpled; 0 l/24l02

Date Received: 01/25102

Client Contact: Peter Mclnb.re D ate Exfr acted: 0 | / 25 / 02

Client P.O; D ate Analy ze d: Q 7 / 25 / 02

02/0v02

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of3 samples from your #4575; Williamson project,

2). a QC report for the above sarqrles

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanrples were found to be within our contol limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Tbank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
l'
I

Yours truly.

(hlr- e'-Edward 
HamiltoD, Lab
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pfi *""o*nBELL ANALyrrcAr rNC.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-'798-1620 Fo< :925:t9E-1622
http://www.mccampbell,com E-mail: rnain@mccampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tunel Roa4 Suite B

Lafay ette, c A 9 45 49 - 4 1 51

Client Project ID: #4575; 
'Williamson Date Sampled: 01/24102

Date Received: 0 1/25102

Client Contacti Peter Mclntlre Date Extacted: 0 l/28l02

Client P.O: Date At lyzed: 01|28/02

Gasolin€ Range (c6-c12) volatil€ Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA metlods 5030, rnodified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWeCB (Sf Bay Region) mettrcd GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matuix rPH(gf MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene Xylenes % Recovery

Surrogate

88979 MVr'-I w 60,a ND 2.8 2.0 6.0 105

88980 MW-2 34,000,a,h ND<200 3100 I 100 I 100 2900 t l l

88981 N{W-3 58,a ND 4.0 2.7 6.7 I  l 3

Reporting Limit unless
otherwis€ stated; ND

me3ns not detected above
tlrc reporting limit

w 50 \gll 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

s 1.0 mgftg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

' wabr and vapor sanples {c rePort6d in ug/L, wipe sarr{,les in ug/wipe, soit and sludge sarples in rng&g, and all TCLF ard SpLp exrac$
tn ug/L

I cluttered chr.omatogram; samplg peak coelules with surcgate peak

*'Ihe following dcscriptions of the TPH chrotnabgram arc o.rsory in natule and Mccarpbell Amlytical is not respcnsible ior their
lntcTre9-{o1: _a) umodificd or w€akly lrDdified gasoline is significent; b) heavi€r gasoline range compounds ale signific.nt(aged
SSsoline?); c)_ (ightcr Sasoline range cotpormds (the mo€t mobile traction) arc significent; d) g""oG" onge conpormds-having bJad
chromatogr@hic p€4ks are siSnifican! biologically altr.ed gasoline?; c) TPH pattrm that does not appce to be-derivei ftom gasotn; (?); f)
one to-a few isolated peal6 prcsonq g) stroagly aged gasoli4e or diesel relgi compounds are significant; h) lightd that v/aa immiscible
shee! is pr€sent; i) liquid sanple that contains g€at€r tban -5 vol- % sedim;t; j) n;rcmgnizablc pattem. 

-

DHS Certification No. 16114 f0(...--ea*arO ffamitton, Lab Direcror
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I _^ | 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-5560
gS McC AMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. I relephone: e 2s-7s8-r620 Fax I s2s-is|-r622

ff I http://www,mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

A11 Environmental, Inc.

32 1 0 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B

Lafay etre, c A 9 4 5 49 - 41 57

Client Project ID: 114575; Williamson Date Sampled: 0U24102

Date Received: 01/25102

Client Contacti Peter Mclntlre Date Exft acted: 0 1 /2 5 -01 /28/02

Client P.o: Date Ana$zed: 01 /25 -01 | 28/ 02

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extr&cteble Ilydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modilied 8915, ard 3550 or 3510; catifomia RwQcB (sF Bay Region) metlnd ccFID(3550) or GCFIDG5I0)

l,ab ID Client ID Matoix rPH(df
o/n Reoovery
Surogate

889'19 MVr'- I w ND l l l

88980 MW-2 w 530od,h 1 1 0

88981 MW-3 vr' ND 106

Repoding Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND rrar6 not dctcctcd above

the reporting limit

w 50 ttglL

s 1.0 msAg

' water and vaPor sarples ale r€ported in ug/L, wipe 6anp1€s in uywipe, soil ard sludge sarqltes in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP
extraciI in ug/L
' cluucled chromatogram rcsulting in coeluted suroSate &d sarrple p€ak!, or; surrogate peak is o1l elevated baseline, or; surroggte ha! bccn
diminished by dilution of original extract.
*The following descriptions of the TPH chronratogram aae cursory in nature and Mccarrpbcll AnaMcal is not responsr:ble for their
interpretationi a) unmodificd or weakly rDdified diesel is significant; b) diesel rdlge coflrpounds arc significan! no recognizable p.ttern; c)
aged diesel? is significtnt); d) gasoline range cotpotmds are significanq e) medium boiliog point pattem ttlet de6 not rnrtch diisel (?); f1
one to s fc\v isolated peaks prcsent; 8) oil relgc cornpou[ds ar€ significqnt; h) lighter thsn water irrniscible sheco is pre6€nt; i) ltuid
sanple tll3t collain6 greater than -5 vol. yo sedimenl

DHS Certilicatiou No. 1644 (h\-, Ba*"ra Hamilton, Lab Drector



MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Teleohone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-'798-1622

Datet 01t27 102-01 128102

SamplelD: 12402

SamplelDi 12402

QC REPORT

EPA 8015m + 8020

EPA 5O3O

Exhaction: EPA 3510

Water

GC-12

lnstrument GC1'l A

Compound
Concentration: ug/L YoRecovery

RPD
Sampte i MS MSD Amount

Spiked MSDMS

Surrogatel ND 98.0 100.0 100.00 98 1 0 0 2.O

Xylenes ND 32.1 30.8 30.00 107 103 4.1

Ethylbenzene ND 10.5 '10.4 10.00 1 0 5 't04 1 . 0

Toluene ND 10.3 10.1 10.00 103 1 0 1 2.0
Benzene ND 10.0 10.0 10,00 100 1 0 0 0.0
MTBE ND 9.0 8.9 10.00 90 89

TPH (gas) ND 95.6 ' 90.5 100.00 96 5.5

Surrogatel ND 105.0 106.0 100.00 105 106 0.9

TPH (diesel) ND 6900.0 6925.0 7500.00 s2 92 0.4

( L4s-sonpt l
%P''qvlxY= -howttspik 

; tra

r r6-1rdD l
Rm= t '  2lm

( 6+r,4sD)

RID ncals Rrladv. Pcrccnt Dcviatiod
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McCamobell Analvtical Inc.
I10 2nd AveDue Soulh, #D7, Pacleco, CA 94553-5560

T€lepbone : 925-?98-1620 Fsx : 92s-79a-rc?2
E-Dailr

WorkOrder: 0307234

July 17, 2003

Dear Brandi:

Enclosed are:

1). the resu.lts of 3 anallzed sanples &om your #6906; Williamson project,

2). a QC report for the above sanples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustodt and

4). a bill for analytical services.

A11 analyses were corryleted satisfactorily and all QC samples were formd to be v/ithin our cortol limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCanpbell Analltical Laboratories strives for excelleuce

in quality, service and cosL Thank you for yow business and I look forward to working with you again.

Algela Rydelius, Lab Manager

All Environmental Inc,

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson Date Sampled: 07115103

DateReceived: 07/15103

Client Contact: Brandi Kiel-Reese DateReDorte.d: 07/17103

Client P.O.: Daie Corxrleted; 07/17103
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All Environnental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
ExF.atiorrn€thod: SW50I0B ArAlytical m.itods: SW8o2lB,tolJCm work Oritc, 030?234

Rqorting LiDit fo! DF -l i
ND rYE.rr not drtcct dat or

abor€ tle nponiDg limit

water end vapor sarnples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts aae aepofted

slutteed chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumgatc peak.

The follov/ing descriptiotls ofthe TPH chromatogfam arc cursory io naturc and Mccampbell Aralttical is not rcspotsible for their interpretaton: a,
fiEodified or wcakly modified ga$line i5 signilicant; t) heevier g.soline rangc cornpounds a$ signilican(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasotine range

nds {the rnost mobile fi'action) arc siSnificant; d)_gasolinc range compounds hiving broao ormrnatographi" p*1" it" iign6*it; biologically
gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not at pear to be derived from gasolirc (stoddard solvent / minJ spntr;; 9 one to a'few isoiated non.tatget

present; g) shonaly aged gasoline or diesel ra!8e compounds ale significant; h) Iighter than water ilrmiscible ;heerl/product is present; i) liquij
that codtains $€ater tllan -2 vol. o/o sediment; j) rcporting limit raised duc to high MTBE TPH patldn drat does not appear to be

DHS Certificatiou No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbeli Analr4ical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D?, Pacheco, C.A

T€l€pbone :9?5-?98-1620 F^x | 925-798) 52?

All Environmental, Inc,

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson

Date Received; 07l15/03

Date Extracted: 07115/03

Date Alalyzed:. 07 /16/03

Diesel Range (Cl0-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Anall,tical tn ihods: SW80I5C

Rsportiag Limit for DF = l;
ND me€ns not dctccted at or

abovc thc reporting limit

are reportcd in Fg/l- wipe sampl€s liquid samples h mg[, and
DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP erhacts aft &ported in Fg/L

cluttercd chromatogmm resulting in co€luted surrogate and sample peaks, or; sunogate peak is on .lcvated baselille, or; sunogate has been difiinished
/ dilution oforiginal eit-act.

The follo\iriog descriptiorB ofthe TPH chromatoSram ar€ cu$ory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
nmodified or weakly modified diesel i! significant; b) diesel mnge compounds are significani no Fcognizable pattem; c) aeed dies€l? is significant); d)

€nge compourds arE sigDificaDt; e) unknown medium boiling point pattem that does rot appear lo be derived liom diesel; 0 one to a few
peakl present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lightcr thaD water immiscibl€ sheer/product ir present; i) liquid sample tlut conrains

DHS Certification No. t644 Aagela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY RXPORT FOR SW8021B/801sCm

Matrix: W Workorder: 0307234

McCamnbell Analvtical Inc.
I I 0 2 nd AveDue Soui\ #Dl,

TeleDhone : 925-798-1620 Erx. 925-798-t62?

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:7803 soiked Sample lD: 0307218-OOIA

Sample Spiked MS' tvtsD' MS-MSD' LCS LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

pslL pg/L % R€c. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec, % RPD High

TlHlbtex) € ND 60 98.5 98-5 0 99.8 98.1 L68 70 130

MTBE ND 10 I  I 3 t09 101 101 '70 130

Benzene ND l0 98.5 96.4 100 99.9 0.481 '70 t30

ToluaDe \D 10 99.3 97.9 |.47 101 l0 t 0 70 130

Ethylbenzcne ND 10 r00 98.9 1.57 103 t02 0-685 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 100 100 0 103 103 0 70 130

%ss: I06 100 102 r02 0 103 103 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blark ofthis exh'action batch were ND lers than the method RL with the following exccptions:

NONE

Recovery = 166 ' 11,,.155"mp1e) / (Amount Spik€dI RPD = i00. (MS - i,tSD) / ([,tS + MSD) ' 2.

MS and / or I\,'|SO spike recoveries may not b€ near'100% or f|e RPO6 neaa O% if a) the 6ample i6 inhornogenous AND aontalns significant concenhationE 6f
ralyte relallve to the amount spiked, or b) if lhat specific sample natrix intsrfrs€q with spike recovery

TPH(btex) = sum ot BTEX are€s from the FlD.

clutt'sred chrometogEm; samplo peak coelutes with sunogate peak.

= not enough sample to pertom matrir spike and mafix soike duplic6t6.
= analyte conc€,nt€tion in sampl€ €xc€eds spike amount for soilrmtrix or€xc€eds 2 spike amout for,araief matlx oa sampl€ diluted due to high matix or
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McCampbell Anah'tical Inc.
110 2nd Aven'le SoutL #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

TeleFhone 92t  79E-1620 Fu:925 79E-162;
r-Drail:

QC SUMMARY REPORT F'OR SW8O15C

i,4atrix: W Workoder: 0307234

EPA Method: SW80i5C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD;7800 Soiked Samole tD: N/A

Semple Spiked t/is. MSO. \4S-MSD' LCS LCSD -CS-LCSD Acceptance Cdteria (%

ps/L pg/L % Rec, % Rec, 70 RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Hish

rPH(d) NiA ?500 N/A N/A 101 89.8 12 .1 70 130

%SS: 100 N/A N/A NiA 1 1 6 I  t 8 1 .17 '70 130

All target compountls in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptiorsi

NONB

Recovery=to6'1v55"mple)/(AmountSplked);RPD=100'(MS-[,tSD)/(MS+[, j60).2.

MS and / or MSO spike recovedes may not be near 'l 00% or the RPOS near O% ii a) the semple is inhomogenous AND contains signlfcant concentrations of
ralyte relatve to the amount spiked, or b) if ihel specific sampt€ matrix inleder€s with spike r€covery.

= not enough sample to perbrm mahix gpike and matrix spik€ dupiicste.
= analyio conc€ntralion in samplo sxceeds spik6 amount br soil fiEtrh or €xceeds 2x spike amount for water mstrix or sample diluted du6 to hlgh mafix or
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McCampbell Analtical Inc.
110 znd Av€Due Soutb, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

TeleFhone : 925 -798- | 620 Fa.lt | 925-198-1622
E-rEil:

WorkOrder: 0308341

August 28, 2003

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are :

1). the results of 7 analyzed samples ftom your #6906; Williamson project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for aaalytical services.

All analyses were conrpleted satisfactorily and all QC sarryles were found to be within our control limib.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccarpbell Amlytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thaak you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creet CA 94597

Client Proiect ID: #6906: Willia.rnson DateSarnpled: 08121103

DateReceived: 08121/03

Client Contacl Peter Mclntyre DateReported: 08/28/03

Client P.O.: DateComoleted: 08/28103
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A11 Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Crcek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson Date Sampled: 08/21103

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatite Hydrocarbons as casoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exurction n€thod: SW503oB hilyticalnethods: SwEozlB/8olstu lvork Ordex 0308341

RAortibg Lirit br DF -l;
ND ra!! trot &iecieil at or

$ove lte rEpfitbg linit

water and vapor samples aod all extracts ere rcported h pg/L, samples in mglkg, wip€ sampl€€ irl pglwipe,

cluttef,ed chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogatc peak

following desffiptions of the TPH chromatogram erc cu$ory in natue and Mccampbell Anialytical is not responsible for their ht,erpretaflon: a)
dificd or $€akly modifed geloline is signiflcant; b) heavier gasoline rangc compounds are sigtrillcan(aged gdoline?); o) lighter gasolne range
rnds (the most mobile fraction) are siSrificant; d) gasoline range coopormds hiving broad chromato!"aptrl" pcats aii iign-incariq biologicaiy
gasoline?; e) TPH patbeo that does not app€€r to bc dedved from Basotinc (stoddard solveot / mineral siiritr); f) one to ifew isoiated non-targct

Prcsent; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel rarge compoulds are sigtrificaDt; h) lighter thart water immi;ible;h;n/product is present; i) liquid
r that contains greater than -2 vol % s€diment; j) repolting limit raiscd du€ ro high MTBE contffrt; k) TpH patem tlat does not appear to bc

DHS Certification No. Rydeliw, Lab Manager
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All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson

Date Aralyzed: 08n5/03-08127/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Ex6acrion ncrhod: SW5030B Anilytjcil iErhodsi SW802lB/8Ot5Cn Worr ordcr 0to834l

Rcponing Limit for DF = I i
ND nPans not abtcct d at or

abov€ theEponing liFit

I water and vapor sarnples and all TCLF & SPLP exEacts are rcpated in ug/I. samples in mg/kg, wipe samplcs in /g/wipe,

clutt€red chromatograrn: sanple peak cocluGr with surogate pc{k.

+The following d€scriptions of the TPH chlomatogram sre cuNory io naturc and Mccampb€ll Analytical is not responsible for thcjr interFetatiol: a)
unmodifted or weally modified Sasoline is significrnt; b) heavier gasoline rsnge compounds are signiftcar(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range

mds (the most rnobile fraction) are significan! d) gasoliae rangc compounds having broad chromarograpnic pcats are signlfrc;i biologica.[y
gasoline?; e) TPH pattern thdt docs not appear to be derived ftom gsroline (6toddard solvcnt / mineral spirit?1; g one to a tew isolatcd non+argct

Prcs€nt; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compound! are sig$ificant; h) Ughtcr than water iDmiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
I that contnins greslcr than -2 vol, % sediment; j) reporting limit raiscd duc to high MfBE content; k) TpH pattcm that does ,rot appear to Oe

DHS Ceniflcation No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnqt Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Andyticat rEthods: SW8015C

sB-1019 '

sB-l1 19'.

Reponing Limit for DF =l:
ND $leans not dctected at or

above thc rcporting limit

water sarnplc6 are rcported in pgr. wipe sample€ in pgl,Nipe, s
I D$TIf / STLC / SPLP / rcLP extracts arc reponcd in pgll-

clut@t€d ctutnratogran rcsulting in coeluied sunogate and samplc peaks, o( su$ogate pcak i6 on elevated baselinq or; surrogatc has be€n diminished, dilution of original cxtract.

The following dcscriptions of the TPH chromatogram Erc cursory in naturc and MccaEpbeu Analytical is not rEspotrsible for their inlerpretaion: a)
nmodificd or veakly modified diesel is significanq b) dies€l range compounds are significant; no rccognizable patrcm; c) aged die,sel? ii significani): d)

range compounds arc siSnificanti e) unknown medium boiling point pattem that does dot rppe€r to be dkved fiom diesel; fl onc da few
Peaks present; g)oil lange cornpoun& aI€ siSnificanti h) lighter tharl waler immircible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample rhat cootains

DHS Certification No. r644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #69061 Will iamson

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractabte Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
rElhodi SW35I0C Aratrrcd rEthods: SWBoljC Work Ordci 0308341

Reponing Lirnit for DF =l ;
ND rne€ns no( detected at ot

above the reporting limit

liquid sa$ples in qg/I- and
DISTLC / ST[,c / SPLP / TCLF extracts arc Eportcd in /g/L.

clutterEd chrcmatogmm lesulting in coeluted surrogate and s.|nplc pc{ts, or; sudogate peak is on elevated baselinq o(: sunogale hrs bc€n diminiohed
a ditution of original extrac!.

fThe following descriptions of the TPII chomatogrem arc cursoay in naturc ard Mccfinpbcll Analyaical is not rEsponsible for theh inlerprctation: a)
unnodified or wrakly rnodified diesel is significant; b) dieset range compounds are sigrificafit: no recogniuablc pattern; c) agcd dicscl? ii significant); d)

range compounds a.re significant; e) unlnowd medium boiling point pattern that does not appefi to bc derivcd from diesel; 0 one to a few
peaks prEsent; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than wat€r immiscible shccn/product is prqsenti i) Iiquid sanple tlat contains
hnn -2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosen€Jkerosenc ranse; l) buiker oil: m) fircl oil: n) stoddard solventhineral sDirit_

DHS Certification No. t6M Algela Rydelius, Lab Manager



T
I
T
I
I
I

T
I

F t  t e
ope rato r
Acqui red
fnstrument
Sampl e Name
Mi sc rnfo
vi al Numbe r

D :  \HPcHEM\GC11\DATAB\0828032 7.  D
Thu
29 Aug 2003 1 i47 an us ing ncquethod cc11AR.M

GC-11
0308341-0044 s RE
TPH (D)_s
64

I
I
I
I

I

I

I
I



I
t
I
t

F t  t e
operator
Acqui red
Ins t rumen t
Sample Name
l4i sc rnfo
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QC SUMMARY REPORT ['OR SW8021Bi8015Cm

Matrix; S Workorder: 0308341
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"S McCampbell Analvtical Inc.
ffi

rno Avenue lourn, rul, facn€oo, LA ,4))J-)
Tcl€plro.e : 925-?98-1620 Fax -.925-798-1622

EPA Method; SW8021B/80l5Cm Extraction: SWSo3OB BatchtD:8237 Spiked Sampte tD: O30B3O7_002A

Sample Spiked MS- MSO. It,S.MSD LCS LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec- % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

TPH(btex) e ND 0.60 102 105 2.72 108 108 0 't0 130

MTBE ND 0-10 83,6 86.6 92.7 0.805 ?0 130

BenzcDe ND 0,10 100 102 r.78 110 l0E 1.90 10 130

Toluene ND 0,10 99.3 l 0 l 1.83 I t 0 109 1.36 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 99.9 l0 l 0.913 107 107 0 't0 t30

Xylenes ND 0.30 103 l0l 0 l l 0 1 1 0 0 '70 130

ToSSl 89.6 100 99.3 3.38 9.7 99.2 0.503 70 130

All tsrget comPounds in th€ Method Elank of ftis extraction batch wers ND less than the m€thod RI with the following excrptionsl
NONE

Recovery = 169' 1y65"mple) / (turlount 6piked): RPD = 1 OO. (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

[.|s and / oJ [dso.splkd l€@verie3 may not bs near lo0% or the RPDS near o% ltr a) lie cample is inhomogerFus AND @nlains signifkanr conc€nlraliods ofrelative to th€ amount spiked, or b) if that sp€cific s€mpie matrk interferes with splke recovery.

TPH(bted = sum of ETEX area6 frorn he FlD.

clutbrod chromalogEm; sample p6ak coelubg with sunogeb peak.

= not enough sample to perfrsrm mEtrix splke rnd matrix gpike dupllcate.
=lnalyle-concenuation ln sampl€ €xceeds splke amount for soil nratlx or exc€€ds a spike amount for weier mafix o. sample dlluied do€ io hlgh malrix o.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Matrlx W Workordec 0308341

McCampbell Analytical Inc.
I I 0 2nd Aveou€ South. #D?. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

Telepbore : 9?5-7981620 Fax.: 925-798-1622

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:8255 Spiked Sample lD: 0308351-001A

Sample Spiked TiIS- MSD- VS-MSD- LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%

!s/L IJ1IL 7o Rec, % Rec. % RPD % Rec- 0/6 Req. % RPD Low High

TPHOter) e ND 60 l 0 t 100 0.674 98.6 94.1 4.67 70 130

MTBB 10 NR NR NR 99.3 97 -9 |.47 70 130

Benzene ND 10 104 98.8 4.95 98.1 95.2 3.07 70 130

Toluone ND 10 103 3. t9 100 96.9 3.29 70 r30

Ethylbenzeile ND 10 106 103 101 97.1 3.68 '70 130

Xylenes ND 30 107 103 3 .11 103 99.1 3_61 70 130

%ss: 106 100 104 104 0 99.9 100 0.391 10 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with thc following exccptions:

NONE

Re4overy = 1 00 . (Ms-sample) / (Amount spiked); RPD = 100' (Ms - MsD) / (Ms + lrsD)' 2

l\rs and / or MSD spike recoverieE may not be near 1 00% or tl|€ RPDS near 0% it a) th€ samd€ lE inhomog€nous AND contains signiticant concentallons of
relatlve b th€ amounl spiked, or b) lf itlat spoclf,c sample matdx interfer€6 wlth splko rocowry

TPH(biax) = sum of BTEX erees from lh€ FlD.

clutlered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes wis| suraogats peak, .

= not enough sample to F'erform mat ix spik€ and matrix spike duplicate-
= anelyiE concentralion in sample excoeds spik6 €mount foi soil malrix or exc€eds 2( 6prk€ amounl for weier matdx or sample dlluted du€ to hlgh malrix or



McCampbell Analytical Inc.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7- Pacheco. (],\ 94553-5560

Telephoft : 925-798-16?0 Fax:9?s-798 1622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrlxt S Workorden 0308341
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EPA Method: SW8021B/80l5Cm Extractionr SW5030B BatchlD:8263 SDlked Samole lD: 0308341-003A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD' MS-MSD- LCS LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptance Cfteria (%)

mg/Kg mg/KS % Rec- o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % R€c. % RPD High

TPH(btex) t 25.54 0,60 NR NR NR r09 105 3.E8 '70 t30

MTBE ND 0.10 92.2 93 0-873 93- l 103 9.76 70 130

Benzene 0.3945 0.10 NR NR NR 106 t20 1 1 . 5 70 130

Toluene I\'D 0 .10 95.3 93 2.37 107 120 I 1 . 3 70 130

Ethylbenzene 0.8826 0,10 NR NR NR 105 1 1 3 70 130

Xylenes t.37 0.30 NR NR NR 1 1 0 l l 3 2.99 70 130

%ss: 100 88.4 88.3 0.0975 10t Ll4 tt.7 1Q 130

A11 target compounds in thc Mcthod Blank of this e)ft"ction batch w€rE ND less than the rnethod RL with thc following cxccptions:

NONE

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be ne€l 100% or the RPD6 n6ar 0% if a) the 6ampl6 is lnhomog€nous AND contains significant cofic€nfa{ions of
lalyte rclative b the amount splked, or b) if that sp€a'fic 6ample mstrix inlerferes $/if| spike reco\rery

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX are66 fofi the FlD.

cluthtr€d chomatogEm; sample poak co€luies with sufttgate p€ek.

Recovory = 1Cr0 ' (N,ls-Sample) / (Amount SpJ'k€d); RPD = 100 ' (NiS - l\4SO) / (MS + MSO) r Z

= nol enough safiple to perbrm mafix spike and matk gpikg dupllc€to.
= an€lyis concGntralion in sample e)(ceeds spike.amount for soll nralrlx of o(c6eds a spik6 amount for waier maldx or sample dlluted du€ b high matrlx or



g$ M"Cu*puell Analy'tical Inc.
r I O 2nd Aven@ Soutb. fD7, P.ch€co, CA 945 53-5560

Teleplone: 925-79&1620 Fax: 925-198-1622
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QC SUMMARYREPORT FOR SW8015C

Workorder: 0308341

R€covery=10o'(Mssample)/(AmountSpik€dlRPD=100'( i , ls- l l tsD)/(MS+MSO).2.

MS and / oa MSO spik€ recoveries may not be near 1OO% or the RPDS n€6r Oyo it s) the sample ls inhomogenou$ AND contains signifrcant conconlratbns of
1allte r€lalive to the amount spiked, oa b) if th€t sp€cifrc sample matdx interferes wlth splke |ecovery.

= not erDugh sample to perbm malrix 6pike and matrix spike duplicate.
= analyte concentration in sample s.oe€ds splke amount fo. soil m8lrix or e)(ce€ds a spiko amourit tor \4€ter matrix or sample diluled du€ to high m6kix or

EPA Methodi SW80'I5C Extraction: SW3550C BatchlD:8261 Spiked Sampte tD: 0308341-OO3A

Sample Spiked MST MSD- MS-MSD- LCS LCSD _cs.LcsDAcceptance Criteda (%)

mS/KS mg/Kg o/o Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec, '% Rec. % RPD High

rPH(d) 37.55 150 103 106 2.02 t2r n9 L t 9 70 130

%SSl I l 3 100 95.5 96.6 r . I2 Lt7 l t 6 0.888 70 130

All taryet compounds ifl the Method Blank ofthis exlraction batch werc ND less than the method RL with the following exctptions:

NONB



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I

g# M"Cu-ptell Analytical Inc.
I l0 2Dd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 945J3-5560

Tel€plnne : 925-798-1620 Fu :92s-198-1622
E-rnanl

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W Wo*Order; 0308341

T
t
T
T
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EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD:8249 Spik€d Sample lD: N/A

Sample Spiked MS- MSD' MS-MSD- LCS _cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%

!g/L !g/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD High

T?H(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A t12 l l 4 t.31 70 130

O/OSS: NiA 100 NiA N/A N/A t2l 1 1 8 2.56 '70 130

All target compoutds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch q,ere ND less than the m€thod RL with th€ following exceptionsl

NONE

= l'4atrix Spike; l!!SD = Maltix Splke Duplicstsi LCS = Labor€tory Contoi Samplo; LCSO = Laboratory Control Samde Duplb€b; RPD = Rdalive Percent

Recovery = t66 ' 4vg-5"mple) / (Amoufi Splked): RPD = 100'(Lrs - irSO)/(MS + MSD)'2.

MS and / or MSD spike recovedes may not b€ n€6r 100% or the RPDS near 0% if a) th€ sampl€ i6 inhomogEnous AND conl,ainE signific€nl coflc€nhalionE of
rglatlv€ to the amount spik6d. or b) if that spedfc sample matdx ints{furEs wiih spike recov€ry.

= not €nough sample to perfom maldx 6pike and matrix 6pike dupllcate.
= analyte concenkation in sarnplo ei&e6ds 6pike amount for soll malrix or exceeds 2 sFik€ amounl for lvetBr matrix or samplo diluted due to high malrix or
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.
1 l0 2nd A@ue Soutlr #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

TeleDhoft : 925-?98-1620 F.x, 925-798-1622
Blnail:

WorkOrder: 0310169

October 16, 2003

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 13 analyzed sarryles ftom your #6906; Williamson projec!

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All anallses were corryleted satisfactorily and al1 QC sanples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCarybell Analltical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business aad I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Mauager
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A1l Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson DateSarnprled: 10/08/03

DateReceived: l0ll0l03

Clieat Contacl Peter Mclntyre DateReDorted: 10116103

Client P.O.: DateConpleted: 10/16103
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| 4s I hhp://ww.mcatrpbe U.com E-llEil. min(Anccarnpbell.com I

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID; #6906; Williamson Date Samr:led: 10/08/03-10/10/03

Date Received: 10/10/03

Client Contacl Peter Mclntlre Date Extractedr l0/ | | /03 - t0l 1 5/03

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: 10111 103-10/15/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as casoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Ex!'rction rEthod SW5030B AnAlyticat rdertodsr SW802tE/80IjCm Woik c|r(Lr 0310169

hb ID Cli€nt ID Matrix rPH(s) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes DF % s s

001A sB-12 l2' S ND ND ND ND ND ND I 81.6

0024 sB-12 l8' s ND ND ND ND ND ND I 88.4

005A sB-13 20, s ND ND ND ND ND ND t 93.4

007A sB-14 16' S 74,b,rn ND<O.JO ND<o,050 ND<o-050 ND<o.050 0.12 l 0 19.O

009A sB-14 23, S ND ND ND ND ND ND I 98.6

0l0A sB-I5 l5' S 660,b,m ND4.0 ND<0.20 t o 40

0 1 1 A sB-lJ l9' s ND ND ND ND l.D ND I 9t.4

0tzA sB-l2 W 680,9,m,i ND ND ND I 106

013A sB-13 W 210€,i ND ND ND ND 2.0 102

0 t4A sB-I5 w 1600,b,ln,i ND ND 3.0 25 E,8 1 1 3

0l5,{ MW-1 8l,m N'D ND 0.62 0.51 0.50 109

016A MW-2 19,000,a ND<500 2700 460 850 1800 50 u9

0t7A MW-3 350,a ND l 4 l 6 60 I 103

Rcpoltiry Limntu DF=r;
ND cels mt (htectcd at or

aboi,e tle rcponing liEit

w 50 5.0 0.5 u.) 0.5 0.5 I ttgL
s 1 . 0 0.05 0.005 0.00s 0.005 0.005 I IgKc

* wate. atd vapor sarnplas and all TCI"P & SpLp exfacts 
"r" 

g/*pe
product/oivnon-aqu€ous liquid samples in ingll.

# clutteaed chrorhatogEm; sample peak coeluter with surogate pcak.

+Th€ following descriPtions ofthe TPH ckomatoSra$ are cuBory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical i6 rot responsible for their intqpretationi a)
uDmodified or weakly modifed gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline n::ge compounds are significsn(aged gasolhe?); c) light r gasoline rarge
compounds (the most mobile faction) ate significant; d) Sasolilc rarge compounds having broad Jhro."toiipttii peats ari l;griifrcant; biologicalty
altered gasoline?; c) TPH pattem that docs not appear to be dcriyed fiom gasoline (stoddari solvent r mincral siiritrj; I one m Jfew isolatea non-tarlet
p€al(s present; g) stongly aged gasoline or dies€l |.nge- cornpounds are signilicant; h) lighter than waler irnmis;ibb;heer,,/pmduct is presenl i) tiquid
sample that contains greate! than -2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised duc to high M|BE conrent; k) TpH pattem tlat docs not appear to be
deaived from gasolinc (aviadon gas). rh) no recognizable peEcm. n n

DHS Certi.fication No. 1644 Rydelius, Lab Manager
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All Envfuomental, lnc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

WaLnut Creelg CA 94597

Client Project ID: #6906; Williamson DateSampled: 10/08103-1,0110103

DateReceived: l0/10/03

Client Contacl Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 10/10/03

Clied ?.O.: Date Aaalyzed: l0/lll03-10/14/03

lxtnction nethod: SW3550C

Diesel Range (Cl0-C23) Extractabte Ilydrocarbons as Diesel*
AnaMical rEftodsr S1V8015C Work Order: 03t0169

Iab ID Clicnt ID Matnx T?H(d) DF %ss

0310169-001A sB-t2 l2' ND I 88.6

0310169-002A sB-t2 18' ND I 90.3

0310169-005A sB-13 20' S ND 88.5

0310169{07A sB-14 16, 98,d 105

0310169-009A sB-14 23' ND 90.4

03 t0(69410A sB.l5 15, s 100d,b 106

0310169-011A sB-15 19' ND 89,4

03101694r28 sB-r2 w 420d,f€,b,i r07

0310169-013B sB-13 W 1200,d,b,i I t06

03101694 I48 sB-I5 w 1900d,b,i I 0

03t0169-0158 MW-l I tod,b I t09

03101694168 MW-2 1800d,b I 1 1 0

0310169i1?B MW-3 75,d,b I u0

R€porting LitEit for DF =l i
ND mealF trot detected at or

above the rcporting limit

w 50 pgL
s 1.0 m.glKg

_::T "Tqtary T!9.t"4 in pg/L, *ip. sampie! in r1sl*ipa;iE;;&i;G;;;G'in msfts, producvoiynotr-.qu-* tiquid ,*ffi
.ll DISTIr / STrc / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reportcd in IgiL

I clutteted chJoinalogram resulting iD coeluted surcga& and sarnple peaks, ot surrogate peak is on elevated baletine, or; sufogate hrs been diminishedy dilution ofodginal eatrdcl

The follorring descriptions of thc TPH chromatogram are cuNory in naturc anal Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their inkryrstation: a)
Tli'"Y:::gl'::9111^dlY!l::,ei!?"t; 

b) diesel rans€.compounds are signiicant; no recosnizable pattffn; c) ased diesel? is sisnificant); d)es:llne range comPounds are slgnificanti e) unkno*'n medium boiling poirt paucm that does not appcar t9 be d€rived fromlieseli 0 one to a few;oleted l'eaKs pr€senq g] oil range comPounds are signilicanti h) lighter r,la! watd immiscible she€tproduct is pre.senq j) tiquid samplc that containsreeter than -2 vol. % sedimeot; k] kcroeerc,&erosenc Fnge; I) bunter o ; m) fu€l oil; n) stoddard so1;€nt/miner-ar spirit. 
'

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
l

McCampbell Analvtical Inc. Tcicphone :925-79&1620 Fa\ | 925-19a-ft22
E mail:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Matrix: S Wo*Order: 0310169

EPA Method: SW802lB/8015Cm Extractionr SW5030B BatchlD:8893 Soiked SamDle lD: 0310'158-001A

Sample Spiked MS' MSB" MS-MSD LCS LCSD !cs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. 0/6 Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(b&x) € 0.26 0.60 65.9, Fl 76.r 8.94 109 107 1.09 70 130

MTBE ND 0.10 r03 102 0,500 I  l 0 lt2 1.16 70 130

Bcnzcte 0.01 0.10 99.4 98.1 l u l 13 2.23 70 130

Toluene 0_04 0,10 56.5, Fl t ? ?  p l 0.829 93.9 95.9 2.08 10 130

Ethylbenzenc 0.01 0.10 91 91.2 0.108 l l t tt2 r.20 10 I30

Xylenes 0-08 0.30 72.3 0.669 100 100 0 ?0 130

%ss: 86.0 100 l0? t02 4.18 86.9 91.2 4.83 70 130

All ttlget conpounds in th6 Method Blant of his extlaction batch werc ND less than the mctlod Rl, with tlrc following €xc.ptionsi

NONE

Fl = MS / MSD exceed acceptancc criteria. LCS - LCSD validate p.ep batch.

Reco,/erysl00'(Ms-Sample)/(AnountSplk6d):RPD=.t00.(MS-MSD)/(MS+MSO).2.

MS and / or MSD spike Ecoveries may not be ne€t 100% or the RPD8 near O% ili a) he sampls ls lnhomogengue AND conbins signlficant conc€nt-ation€ of
nalyte rehiive t0 the amount spiked, or b) jf that gpocitic sampte matix interferes with spike .ecovery.

TPH{bCx) = sum of BIEX area8 frpm the FlD.

clulFred chronEtogrami sample peak coetute! v,ith sunogate peak

= not enough sample to perirnn matri spike and math 3piks dupticate.
= analyte @icen!'auon in sample exceeds spik€ amourt fur soil nElrix or oc€eds D( spike amount for w6ter rtalrix or sample dlftrted du6 lo high matix or
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Mat.ir W Wo*Order 03'10169

I
I
I

McCampbell Analytical Inc.
lno Aveflue roum, Fu /, racne

Tcleptonc : 925-t9E-1620 Fax : 925-198-1622

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraclioni SW5030B BatchlD: 8E91 Spiked Sampte tD: 0310169-015A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD- MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

!g/L ug/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec, % Rec. % RPD High

T?H(btex)t ND 60 99.1 9E t.20 t00 l 0 l 0.647 70 130

MTBE ND l 0 102 100 t.70 l0r l 0 l 0 70 130

Benzene ND IO l 0 t l0 t 0 o o ? 98.8 0.422 70 130

Toluene 0.62 l0 94.4 95.2 0.811 o o t 99.2 0.M99 70 130

Ethylb€nzene 0.51 t0 98.t 9E.9 0.172 103 l0J 0 ?0 130

Xylenes 0.50 30 105 105 0 107 103 70 130

%ss: 109 100 99.7 l0 l l . 6 l 99.4 99.I 0.300 70 130

All t rg€.t cornpounds in the Mathod Blank of ftis cxtraction batch irelc ND loss han the method RL with thc following exceptions:

NONE

Recovery = top '4v55umple) / (Amount Spiked): RPD = 100. (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) .,

Ms and / or MSD spike recov€de6 may nol be near 100% or bo RPOS near 0% it a) th€ sample ls lnhomogenoue AND contalns significant concentrations of
nalyte relative to th€ amount splked, or b) it that gpecifc lampld nEbix jnbrferer q/ith Epike rc€oyery.

TPH(bt€x) = sum of BTE( aleas iom the Flo.

cluttercd dromatogrami Eamplo peak coollt€s with gurogEG p€6k

= not enough sampl€ to perfonn matix splke and |t€ux gplke dupltcate.
= analyb concent'ation in semple excee& splke amou.lt fo. soil mau& or €xceeds A spik6 amount for wEFr matdx or sample dllubd due to high rnabix or
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McCampbell Analvtical Inc.
I I 0 2nd AvedE Soutb, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553-J560

Tclephone : 925-7981620 F^x : 925-19a-MZZ

QC SUMMARYREPORT FOR SW8O15C

Matrl( W Workorder: 0310169

EPA l\rethod: SW8015C Exhaction: SW351OC BatchlD:8878 Spiked Samele lD: N/A

Sample Spik€d MS. MSD' [,ts-MsD" LCSD -CS.LCSD Acceptance Criteria (o/o)

ps/L !s/L Yd Rec- % Rec. % RPD '% Rec. % Rec. O/O RPD High

rPH(d) N/A '7 500 N/A NiA N/A 89,1 89.? 0.729 70 130

TOSS: N/A 100 NiA N/A N/A 102 102 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch wcre ND less thao the method RL vrith the followjng €xceptions:

NONB

Recovery=100'(Mssample)/(AmountSpik€d);RpD=100.(t, ts-t irsD)/(t ! ts+MSD)r2,

Ms and / o'.r MsD-spike recovedes may not be near '1oo% or the RPDS near o% if a) thc semplo i6 inhomoggnous AND contains significant concent"atbns ofnalyt€ r€lalive to the amount spik€d, or b) if thal sp€cific sampte maLix intedercs Wth spike recovery,

= not enough sasDl6 to p€rform maldx spik6 and nalrix spike duplicate-
=.analyte conc€nbalion in eample exc€€ds spik€ amount for so rtlafiix or excoeds 2< spik6 emount br lvater mafb( or sampl€ ditubd due to hlgh matrix or
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McCamobell Analdical lnc.
I 10 2!d Av€nuc Souor #D?, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

Tefephotre : 925-79 8- 1620 Fax | 925-798-162X
E-nail:

QC SI.]MMARY REPORT FORSW8OIsC

Matrix: S Workorder; 0310169

I
T
I

EPA l,4ethod; sw8015c Extraction: sw3550c BatchtD:9892 sDlk6d samole lD: 0310157-0oiA

Sample Splked MS' MSD- MS-MSD' LCS LCSD _cs-LcsDAcceptance Crit€rla (%l

mg/Kg mgi Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Hlgh

TPH(d) 2.85 150 87.4 88.4 1.06 n.1 0-0158 70 130

%ss: 87.6 100 l 0 l t02 t .29 10L 101 0 10 130

All tirget comPourds in the Method Biank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following €xceptionsi

NONE

= LaDoaatory control Sample; LCSD = taborEtory Contrcl Sample Dupticale; RpO = R€lative percent

Recovery = t69 ' 1y55"mple) / (Amount Spiked); RpD = 100. (MS - ti4SD) / (MS + t\4SD).2.

MS and / or l{sD_splke recoveri€s may oot be n6ar 1O0% or th€ RPDS nsar O% if a) he sample i6 inhomogonous AND contains eigniffcant conc€ntrations ofnalyle relalive to the emount spked, or b) if thEl specific sample metlix inb.feres with soika recowrv.

= not onough samplo to perbft matrix spiko and metrix 6pike dupllcate.
: anajyt€_concenlralion in sample excoeds spiko amounl for soil metix or e)ceeds 2x spik€ amount for !!€ter matrix or sample diluted due to high rnslrix or
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